

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 307 of 2024 with  
WP(C) No. 243 of 2024 with  
WP(C) No. 266 of 2022**

S J Neethi Rajan

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

The Indira Gandhi National Open University (IGNOU) & 6 Ors.  
.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**14.10.2024**

[1] Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel for the respondent, submits that he may be permitted to verify whether counter affidavit is filed in WP(C) No. 307 of 2024 and counter affidavit has already filed in WP(C) Nos. 243 of 2022 & 266 of 2022.

[2] Mr. RK. Deepak, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, has no objection.

[3] List this case on 13.11.2024.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*